



\$~113

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9751/2024**

UNITED DOCTORS FRONT ASSOCIATION REGD.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh and
Ms.Punam Singh, Advocates

versus

RAJIV GANDHI SUPER SPECIALITY

HOSPITAL SOCIETY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with
Mr.Yash Upadhyay and Mr. Siddhant Dutt,
Advocates for Respondents No.1 and 3/GNCTD.

Ms. Monika Arora, SPC and Ms.Tanisha Verma,
GP for Respondent No.2/UOI.

Mr. Praveen Khattar, Advocate for Respondent
No.5/DMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

18.07.2024

%

CM APPL. 39976/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9751/2024 and CM APPL. 39975/2024

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No.1 and 3; Ms. Monika Arora accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.2 and Mr.Praveen Khattar accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.5.

W.P.(C) 9751/2024

Page 1 of 2



5. Counter-affidavits be filed within three weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
6. Issue notice to the Respondents No.4 through all permissible modes returnable on 29.08.2024.
7. *Dasti* in addition.
8. Any action taken by the Respondents shall be subject to outcome of this petition.

JULY 18, 2024
B.S. Rohella

JYOTI SINGH, J

W.P.(C) 9751/2024

Page 2 of 2