



\$~50 & 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9751/2024 & CM APPL. 39975/2024**

UNITED DOCTORS FRONT ASSOCIATION REGD

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh, Ms. Punam Singh, Ms. Varnika Singh, Advocates.**

versus

RAJIV GANDHI SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITAL SOCIETY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates. Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika Sachdev, Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD. Mr. Praveen Khattar, Mr. Pritam Kumar, Advocates for R-5.**

+ **W.P.(C) 17315/2024 & CM APPL. 73691/2024**

UNITED DOCTORS FRONT ASSOCIATION REGD

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh, Ms. Punam Singh, Ms. Varnika Singh, Advocates.**

versus

RAJIV GANDHI SUPERSPECIALITY HOSPITAL SOCIETY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika**



Sachdev, Mr. Dhruv Kumar,
Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr. Praveen Khattar, Mr. Pritam
Kumar, Advocates for R-5.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

ORDER
20.05.2026

%

1. Pleadings are complete in W.P.(C) 9751/2024. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks and is granted six weeks' time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit in W.P.(C) 17315/2024.
2. Counter affidavit(s) on behalf of the Respondents, if necessary, be positively filed before the next date of hearing.
3. Re-notify on 04th November, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 20, 2026/ab